contracts entered into are for the production from Hidden Valley which were not designated as hedging instruments for hedge
accounting and the gains and losses are accounted for in the income statement.

The exposure to the variability in the price of silver for Hidden Valley is managed by entering into US$/silver zero cost collars. These
transactions have not been designated as hedging instruments for hedge accounting and the gains and losses are accounted for in
the income statement.

Refer to note 7 and 20 and the fair value determination for financial assets and liabilities section below for further detail on these
contracts.

The group has reviewed its exposure to commodity linked instruments and has identified the following sensitivities for a 10% change
in the commodity price specified per contract that would affect other comprehensive income and profit or loss. Management
considers a range between 10% and 20% to be a reasonable change given the recent volatility in the market.

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the years ended 30 June 2018

44 Harmony Gold Company Limited Financial Report 2018

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

MARKET RISK continued

(ii) Commodity price sensitivity continued

SA rand US dollar
2017 2018 Figures in million 2018 2017

Sensitivity analysis

Rand gold derivatives

Other comprehensive income
(532) (522) Increase by 10% (38) (41)
524 515 Decrease by 10% 37 40

US$ gold derivatives

Profit or loss
(104) (166) Increase by 10% (12) (8)
104 167 Decrease by 10% 12 8

US$ silver derivatives

Profit or loss
(19) (14) Increase by 10% (1) (1)
19 15 Decrease by 10% 1 1

(iii) Other price risk
The group is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in the fair value of the available-for-sale financial assets and fair value through profit
or loss financial assets as a result of changes in market prices (other than changes in interest rates and foreign currencies). Harmony
generally does not use any derivative instruments to manage this risk.

Sensitivity analysis

Certain of the restricted investments are linked to the Top 40 Index on the JSE. A 10% increase in the Top 40 index at the reporting
date, with all other variables held constant, would have increased profit or loss by R42 million (US$3.3 million) (2017: R31.0 million
(US$2.4 million)); an equal change in the opposite direction would have decreased profit or loss by R32 million (US$2.5 million)
(2017: R20 million (US$1.6 million)).

(iv) Interest rate risk
The group's interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings. The group has variable interest rate borrowings. Variable rate
borrowings expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk. The group has not entered into interest rate swap agreements as this is a
risk that management is prepared to take. The audit and risk committee reviews the exposures quarterly.

Interest rate risk arising from long-term borrowings is offset by cash, restricted cash and restricted investments held at variable rates.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss before tax by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis
for 2017.

SA rand US dollar
2017 2018 Figures in million 2018 2017

Sensitivity analysis - borrowings (finance costs)

(21) (56) Increase by 100 basis points (4) (2)
21 56 Decrease by 100 basis points 4 2

40   Harmony Gold Mining Company Limited Financial Report 2018

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the years ended 30 June 2018

Harmony Gold Company Limited Financial Report 2018 45

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

MARKET RISK continued

(iv) Interest rate risk continued

SA rand US dollar
2017 2018 Figures in million 2018 2017

Sensitivity analysis - financial assets (interest received)

31 32 Increase by 100 basis points 2 2
(31) (32) Decrease by 100 basis points (2) (2)

CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty may default or not meet its obligations in a timely manner. Financial instruments, which
subject the group to concentrations of credit risk, consist predominantly of restricted cash, restricted investments, derivative financial
assets, trade and other receivables (excluding non-financial instruments) and cash and cash equivalents.

Assessment of credit risk

In April 2017, two of the three international rating agencies, Standard and Poor's and Fitch, downgraded South Africa's long-term
sovereign credit rating. Moody's has kept the sovereign credit risk of South Africa as investment grade. This was largely limited to

[…]

for the identified component of the orebody. This determination is dependent on an individual mine’s design and life-of-mine plan and
therefore changes to the design or life-of-mine plan will result in changes to these estimates. Identification of the components of a
mine’s orebody is made by reference to the life-of-mine plan. The assessment depends on a range of factors including each mine’s
specific operational features and materiality.

60   Harmony Gold Mining Company Limited Financial Report 2018

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the years ended 30 June 2018

66 Harmony Gold Company Limited Financial Report 2018

15 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT continued

(a) Mining assets continued

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - IMPAIRMENT OF ASSETS

One of the most significant assumptions that influence the life-of-mine plans and therefore impairments, is the expected commodity
prices. The sensitivity scenario of a 10% decrease or increase in the commodity price used in the discounted cash flow models and
the resource values used (with all other variables held constant) would have resulted in the following impairment being recorded as at
30 June 2018 and 2017:

SA Rand - 10% decrease US dollar
2017 2018 Figures in million 2018 2017
3 694 5 174 Tshepong Operations1 375 281
2 052 2 716 Kusasalethu 197 157
1 041 752 Hidden Valley 54 79
1 791 1 684 Target 1 122 137

934 2 052 Doornkop 149 71
395 386 Masimong 28 30

— 1 636 Moab Khotsong1 118 —
— 882 Joel1 64 —
— 141 Target 3 10 —

257 540 Other surface operations 39 20
— 1 826 Target North 132 —

221 525 Unisel 38 17
128 222 Bambanani1 16 10

SA Rand + 10%  increase US dollar
2017 2018 Figures in million 2018 2017

— 59 Masimong 4 —
— 1 090 Target North 79 —
— 433 Unisel 31 —

1 The carrying amounts of these CGU's include goodwill and any impairment losses are allocated first to goodwill and then to the identifiable assets.

At all other operations, a 10% increase in the gold price would have resulted in no impairments being recorded.

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the years ended 30 June 2018

Harmony Gold Company Limited Financial Report 2018 65

15 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT continued

(a) Mining assets continued

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS – IMPAIRMENT OF ASSETS

[…]

• The grade of the ore reserves may vary significantly from time to time;
• Review of strategy;
• Unforeseen operational issues at the mines;
• Differences between actual commodity prices and commodity price assumptions;
• Changes in the discount rate and foreign exchange rates;
• Changes in capital, operating mining, processing and reclamation costs;
• Mines' ability to convert resources into reserves; and
• Potential production stoppages for indefinite periods.

Harmony Gold Mining Company Limited Financial Report 2018  61

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the years ended 30 June 2018

66 Harmony Gold Company Limited Financial Report 2018

15 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT continued

(a) Mining assets continued

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - IMPAIRMENT OF ASSETS

One of the most significant assumptions that influence the life-of-mine plans and therefore impairments, is the expected commodity
prices. The sensitivity scenario of a 10% decrease or increase in the commodity price used in the discounted cash flow models and
the resource values used (with all other variables held constant) would have resulted in the following impairment being recorded as at
30 June 2018 and 2017:

SA Rand - 10% decrease US dollar
2017 2018 Figures in million 2018 2017
3 694 5 174 Tshepong Operations1 375 281
2 052 2 716 Kusasalethu 197 157
1 041 752 Hidden Valley 54 79
1 791 1 684 Target 1 122 137

934 2 052 Doornkop 149 71
395 386 Masimong 28 30

— 1 636 Moab Khotsong1 118 —
— 882 Joel1 64 —
— 141 Target 3 10 —

257 540 Other surface operations 39 20
— 1 826 Target North 132 —

221 525 Unisel 38 17
128 222 Bambanani1 16 10

SA Rand + 10%  increase US dollar
2017 2018 Figures in million 2018 2017

— 59 Masimong 4 —
— 1 090 Target North 79 —
— 433 Unisel 31 —

1 The carrying amounts of these CGU's include goodwill and any impairment losses are allocated first to goodwill and then to the identifiable assets.

At all other operations, a 10% increase in the gold price would have resulted in no impairments being recorded.

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the years ended 30 June 2018

Harmony Gold Company Limited Financial Report 2018 65

15 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT continued

(a) Mining assets continued

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS – IMPAIRMENT OF ASSETS